BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1206

In the Matter of:)
)
Application of Duke Energy Progress,) JOINT MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
LLC, for Approval of Demand-Side) TIME IN WHICH TO FILE
Management and Energy Efficiency) BRIEFS AND PROPOSED ORDERS
Cost Recovery River Pursuant to)
N.C.G.S. § 62-133.9 and Commission	
Rule R8-69	

The North Carolina Justice Center, the North Carolina Housing Coalition, and the Southern Alliance for Clean Energy (collectively, "Intervenors"), along with Duke Energy Progress and the Public Staff, respectfully request that the Commission extend by 10 days the time in which to file briefs and proposed orders in the above captioned docket. In support of this motion, Petitioners state as follows:

- Duke Energy Progress filled its Application for Approval of Demand-Side
 Management and Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Rider on June 11, 2019.
 - 2. The Commission held a public hearing on September 9, 2019.
- 3. On October 8, 2019, the Commission entered an order in this docket closing the evidentiary record and setting the deadline to file briefs and proposed orders for Monday, October 28, 2019.
- 4. Conflicting obligations have interfered with the completion of post-hearing briefs and proposed orders. An extension of time would allow the parties to this Motion sufficient time to complete preparation of proposed orders and post-hearing briefs.

5. Undersigned counsel have conferred with counsel for the other parties in this docket and no party has objected to an extension of time.

WHEREFORE, Intervenors, Duke Energy Progress, and the Public Staff jointly respectfully request that the Commission extend the deadline for the filing of briefs and proposed orders by 10 days, from October 28, 2019, to November 7, 2019.

Respectfully submitted this the 23rd day of October, 2019.

s/ David Neal

David Neal N.C. Bar No. 27992

Gudrun Thompson N.C. Bar No. 28829

SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER 601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220 Chapel Hill, NC 27516 Telephone: (919) 967-1450

Fax: (919) 929-9421 dneal@selcnc.org gthompson@selcnc.org

Attorneys for North Carolina Justice Center, Southern Alliance for Clean Energy, and North Carolina Housing Coalition

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension of Time, as filed today in Docket No. E-2, Sub 1206 and has been served on all parties of record by electronic mail.

This the 23rd day of October, 2019.

s/ David Neal	